

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE, *Petitioner*

v.

POSTER, INC., *Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

COUNSEL OF THE RESPONDENT

TEAM NUMBER 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

A. Statement of the Facts..... 1

B. Procedural History 3

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument..... 5

A. The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth circuit was correct in finding that the CC law, in denying Poster’s editorial discretion by requiring by force of law to promote content that violates its sincerely held religious beliefs, is an unconstitutional compulsion of speech and violates the First Amendment. 6

 1.The Delmont common carrier law is unconstitutional as it violates the First Amendment by compelling Poster to publish content that violates its sincerely held religious beliefs. 6

 2.The Delmont common carrier law is unconstitutional as it violates the First Amendment by compelling Poster to publish content that violates its sincerely held religious beliefs.10

B. The United States Court of Appeals was correct in finding the CC Law, in requiring a corporation to promote material which is against their religion and refrain from action which their religion requires, is neither neutral nor generally applicable.13

1.The United States Court of Appeals was correct in finding that the CC Law lacked neutrality because it targeted religion and did not consider religious objections.....14

2.The United States Court of Appeals was correct in finding that the CC Law lacked general applicability because the law gives the Attorney General discretionary power that can be used to negatively impact religion.19

3.The CC Law does not pass strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored since there are less restrictive means to accomplish the government’s interests.
23

Conclusion.....25

Certificate of compliance26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620, 631 (2nd Cir. 2020)-----22, 23, 24

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 US 682 (2014)----- 6

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520, 531-532 (1993)- passim

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 US 310, 342 (2010)----- 6

Emp. Div. Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 877. (1990)----- 13, 14

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp., 440 US 689, 701 (1979) ----- 6, 7, 8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1876 (2021) ----- passim

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921, 1931 (2019) ----- 10

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719, 1727 (2018) passim

Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo, 418 US 241, 263 (1974)--6,
10, 11

National Asso. of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. Federal Communications Com., 525 F.2d 630,
641 (D.C. Cir. 1976)----- 6, 8

Smith, 494 U.S. at 879----- 13

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622, 641 (1994)----- 6, 10, 11

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78, 86 (1944) ----- 13

Wis. v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 215 (1972)-----23

STATUTES

Delmont Rev. Stat. 9-1.120(a)----- 10

SECONDARY MATERIALS

Louis Kaplow, *Market Share Thresholds: On the Conflation of Empirical Assessments and Legal Policy Judgments* *Jnl of Competition Law & Economics* (2011) 7(2): 243-276.-----7, 10

Major (Ret.) David E. Fitzkee & Captain Linell A. Letendre, *Religion in the Military: Navigating the channel between the Religion clauses*, 59 *AFL Rev.* 1, 16 (2007).----- 12
